Accordingly, the issue of the Consideration Shares and Remuneration Shares are not subject

to the Shareholders’ approval.

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has not issue any Shares under the general

mandate. An application will be made to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the

listing of, and permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares. The Consideration Shares,

when issued upon Completion, will be credited as fully paid and will rank pari passu in all

respects with the existing Shares in issue.

The Board, having considered the financial status of the Company and with a view to

minimise the cash outlay of the Company, is of the view that the issue of Remuneration

Shares is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 13 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and

immediately after completion of the issuance of the Remuneration Shares are as follow:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
completion of the issuance

of the Remuneration Shares

Shareholders
Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Dragon Ocean

Development Limited

(Note) 830,792,040 23.14% 830,792,040 19.29%
Quantum China Asset

Management Limited 198,000,000 5.52% 198,000,000 4.60%
Vendor – 0.00% 697,000,000 16.18%
Chanceton Capital – 0.00% 10,000,000 0.23%
Mr. Han Ning – 0.00% 10,000,000 0.23%

Public shareholders
Other public shareholders 2,561,109,200 71.34% 2,561,109,200 59.47%

3,589,901,240 100.00% 4,306,901,240 100.00%

Note: Mr. Wu Qiaofeng held 100% of the issued share capital of Dragon Ocean Development Limited.

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE LISTING RULES

As one or more of the applicable percentage ratios calculated under Rule 14.07 of the Listing

Rules in respect of the Acquisition exceed 5% but are less than 25%, the Acquisition

constitutes a discloseable transaction for the Company and is subject to the reporting and

announcement requirements but is exempted from the Shareholders’ approval requirement

under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.

– 14 –

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following words and expressions shall have the meanings set out